RESOLUTION 2012-098

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT WITH AN ESTIMATED COST BETWEEN \$2,625.00 AND \$17,500.00 WITHOUT PUBLIC ADVERTISING FOR BIDS

WHEREAS, the "Local Public Contracts Law" provides that except for contracts which require the performance of professional services, all contracts or agreements which do not require public advertising for bids and the estimated cost or price is between \$2,625.00 and \$17,500.00, two (2) or more competitive quotations as to cost or price, whenever practicable, shall be solicited by the contracting agent, and the contract or agreement shall be made with and awarded to the lowest responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, The Bordentown Sewerage Authority has solicited from the following bidders the respective quotations as to the price:

BIDDER

PRICE

Coyne Chemical Company BASF Corporation

\$10,433.74 (\$2.63 per pound) \$23,878.80 (\$6.03 per pound)

for the following goods or services:

3,967.2 Pounds of BASF Zetag 7563 Polymer (72 – 55.1 Pound Bags)

WHEREAS, a Certificate of Availability of Funds has been provided by the designated certifying finance officer and is attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this 17th day of December, 2012, that a contract, be and the same is hereby awarded to:

Coyne Chemical Company

in the amount of \$10,433.74 (\$2.63 per pound), for the goods or services described above.

THE BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

Attest:

Nancv A. Liberman. Secretarv

Ronald L. Marino, Chairman

I have reviewed this Resolution and the Certificate of Availability of Funds and am satisfied that an appropriate Certificate of Availability has been provided.

Edward A. Kondracki, Esquire

General Counsel

CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

I, Richard D. Eustace, Executive Director and Certifying Finance Officer of The Bordentown Sewerage Authority, do hereby certify, pursuant to the rules of the Department of Community Affairs, Division of Local Government Services (N.J.A.C. 5:34-5.1 et seq.), that there are available adequate funds for the following proposed contract:

CONTRACT:

Provide 3,967.2 Pounds of BASF Zetag 7563 Polymer

(72 – 55.1 Pound Bags)

CONTRACTOR:

Coyne Chemical Company

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

\$10,433.74

BUDGETARY LINE ITEM:

01-003-660A

I certify that the same funds have not been certified as available for more than one pending contract.

12/17/12

Date

Richard D. Eustace

Certifying Finance Officer

BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

QUOTATION RECORD FORM

PROJECT Polymer for Dewaterin	ng Sludge		
DEPT/APPROV	•		
ITEM OR SERVICE: BASF Zetag	7563 Polymer, 72 bags		
SOLICITED BY: Phone X E- MAI	In Person Newspaper		
Quotes not sought) Not awarded to lowest price) on rev	ment of explanation verse side		
Vendor: Coyne Chemical Price \$10,433.74. Special Terms 72-55.1 16 bags 82	Response (time and method) Delivery .63/pound		
Vendor: BASF Price 23,878.80 Special Terms 72-55 lb bags @ 4.0	Response (time and method) Delivery 3/pound		
Vendor:	Response (time and method)		
ceDelivery			
Special Terms			
Vendor:	Response (time and method)		
Price	- ,		
Special Terms	Denvery		
WARDED TO CALM Chamica			
WARDED TO: Cayne Chemical	TERMS:		
urchase order #	SPECIAL COMMENTS:		
OLIGITATION PERFORMED BY OR UNDER SU	IPERVISION OF:		
Tomas Behitz			
IĞNATURE OF CONTRACTING AGENT)			

3015 State Road, Croydon, PA 19021-6997 (215) 785-3000: Order entry, (215) 785-1585: Fax ζĵ GEORGE S. COYNE CHEMICAL CO., SHIP TO ADDRESS: WWTP (Same) OUC VIION PAGE 1 OF 1 DATE: November 28, 2012 Bordentown Sewerage Authority ATTENTION: Tom Redwood CUSTO! 'R# BORD30 954 Farnsworth Avenue Bordentown, NJ 08505 P.O. Box 396

PHONE: 609-291-9105

609-291-9079

FAX:

				QUANTITY PI	QUANTITY PER DELIVERY		
FRUDUCT DESCRIPTION	PRODUCT NO.	PACK AGE SIZE	CONTAINER	72 bags	36 bags		
Zetag 7563 Polymer	90076055	55.1# bag	TITO TITO	\$263.00/cwt	(1 paulet) \$275.00/cwt		
				(\$2.63/#)	(\$2.75/#)		
To the state of th				-			
	A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1						
Annual							
Designated Carrier: Coyne Delivery Day Territory: M-F Shipping Location: Croyd	erritory: M-F	Shipping Loc	Shipping Location: Croydon	GEORGE S. Environments	GEORGE S. COYNE CHEMICAL CO., INC. Environmental Services Group	ICAL CO., INC.	
PAYMENT TERMS: NET 30 DAYS.	ess a otalikel ofuer	or contract is e	intered into.	.s			
F.O.B. DELIVERED, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.	SE SPECIFIED.	cwt=]	cwt = 100 pounds	Paul J. Devin	e, Chemical App	Paul J. Devine, Chemical Application Specialist	
						-	

www.coynechemical.com



BASF Corporation · 100 Campus Drive Florham Park, NJ, 07932

Bordentown Sewage Authority P.O. Box 396 954 Farnsworth Avenue Bordentown, New Jersey 08505 09 August 2012 Performance Chemicals Water Solutions, North America EV/WN

ATTENTION: Tom Redwood

REFERENCE: PRICE QUOTATION FOR BASF® Zetag 7563

Dear Mr. Redwood:

BASF Corporation is pleased to present for your consideration the pricing information requested regarding the Product specified on the attached price list.

We hope that we will have the opportunity to serve your needs and look forward to your favorable reply.

If any questions concerning this proposal arise, please do not hesitate to contact our Suffolk, Virginia office:

BASF Corporation, Performance Chemicals-Water Solutions 2371 Wilroy Road Suffolk, Virginia 23434-0820 800/677-4224

Very truly yours,

BASF Corporation - Water Solutions, North America

Charles S. Wright
Sales Manager
Municipal Direct Business – North America
Performance Chemicals - Water Solutions

CSW/rd

cc: Chris Kessler

BASF Corporation 100 Campus Drive Florham Park, NJ 07932

Bordentown Swg Auth - CK1222265RD



Quote No. CK1222265RD

09 August 2012

ATTN: Tom Redwood Bordentown Sewage Authority P.O. Box 396 954 Farnswoorth Avenue Bordentown, New Jersey 08505

Dear Mr. Redwood:

Recently you requested pricing information from BASF, please find below our quotation.

Product	Package	Net Wt. (lb)	Price	Additional Information
			(USD/lb)	(Quantity Requirements, etc.)
Zetag 7563	Bags	55	6.03/lb	36 bags to full pallet (1980 lb)

Conditions:

VALIDITY:

This quotation is valid if accepted or confirmed within thirty (30) days of quotation date.

PRICE:

The price quoted herein is effective on date shown above until 09 February 2013.

TAX:

All prices are exclusive of any taxes required.

PAYMENT:

All payments are due net thirty (30) days from the date of the invoice.

DELIVERY:

The price quoted above is FOB; origin. Freight term for this price quotation is prepaid. Freight

cost is in the cost of the product.

Under normal conditions, standard lead time to ship for orders is five business days. For orders placed after 12:00 PM (eastern), lead time will start on the next business day.

Additional charges may apply for expedited orders.

TERMS: All product sales are subject to BASF Corporation General Terms of Sale, which are attached. This quote is not a confirmation of any sales order. This quote is submitted for your information on a confidential basis, and is done so with the understanding that you will not disclose the submission or the terms of this quote to any third party.

If you have any questions concerning this quotation, please don't hesitate to contact your account manager.

Name: Chris Kessler

Phone: (610) 937-1787

Email: chris.kessler @basf.com

Thank you again for your interest in our products and services. We look forward to having the opportunity to service your chemical needs.